

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC05-2024

WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC., *
*
Petitioner, *
vs. *
*
ROLANDO MORA & MAURA MORA, *
*
Respondents *
*

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

ARTHUR J. MORBURGER
Attorney for Respondents
Suite 404 19 West Flagler Street
Miami, FL 33130
Tel. No. (305) 374-3373
Fla. Bar No. 157287

MICHAEL P. WEISBERG
Attorney for Respondents
1925 Brickell Avenue Suite D301
Miami, FL 33129
Tel. No. (305) 854-0996
Fla. Bar No. 106375

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. CONFLICTING WITH *BEYER* IS THE BODY OF FLORIDA CASE LAW UNIFORMLY HOLDING THAT A PLAINTIFF’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY WOULD BE VIOLATED BY AN UNLIQUIDATED-DAMAGE ADDITUR THAT FORECLOSES PLAINTIFF FROM OPTING INSTEAD TO PROCEED WITH A NEW TRIAL 6

II. THE RULE OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION, THAT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONSTRUCTION OF A STATUTE SHOULD BE AVOIDED, MILITATES AGAINST A CONSTRUCTION OF § 768.043 THAT WOULD TREAT AN ADDITUR AS PREEMPTING A PLAINTIFF’S ENTITLEMENT TO A JURY DETERMINATION 10

III. A SECOND RULE OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION, THAT, IN ENACTING NEW LAWS, THE LEGISLATURE IS PRESUMED TO BE AWARE OF PRIOR FLORIDA CASE LAW, FURTHER MILITATES AGAINST ANY CONSTRUCTION OF THE STATUTE THAT WOULD IMPAIR A PLAINTIFF’S RIGHT, ALREADY ESTABLISHED BY PRIOR FLORIDA CASE LAW, TO REJECT AN ADDITUR AND INSTEAD OPT FOR A NEW TRIAL BY JURY 11

IV. THE STATUTE’S REFERENCE TO “THE PARTY ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THE ADDITUR” DENOMINATES THE PARTY WHO OBJECTS TO THE AMOUNT THEREOF 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Adams v. Wright</i> , 403 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1981)	13
<i>Bennett v. Jacksonville Expressway Authority</i> , 131 So.2d 740 (Fla. 1961)	4,8,9,11
<i>Beyer v. Leonard</i> , 711 So.2d 568 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1997)	3,4,9,13,14
<i>Brant v. Dollar Rent A Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 869 So.2d 767 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004)	2,6,7,8,12
<i>Crescent Miami Center, LLC v. Florida Dept. of Revenue</i> , 903 So.2d 913 (Fla. 2005)	11
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935)	8,10
<i>Dorsey v. Barba</i> , 226 P.2d 677 (Cal. App. Ct. 1951)	8
<i>ITT Hartford Insurance Co. of the Southeast v. Owens</i> , 816 So.2d 572 (Fla. 2002)	5,6,9,13,14
<i>Kuebler v. Roberts</i> , 138 Pa.Super. 208, 10 A.2d 862 (1940)	8
<i>Mora v. Waste Management, Inc.</i> , 911 So.2d 1251(Fla. 4 th DCA 2005)	3,4,6,7,9,12
<i>Reinhart v. Seaboard Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 472 So.2d 511 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1970), <i>rev. denied</i> , 480 So.2d 1295 (Fla. 1985)	4,8,9,10,11,14
<i>Sandlin v. Criminal Justice Standard & Training Commission</i> , 531 So.2d 1344 (Fla. 1988).	11
<i>Sarvis v. Folsom</i> , 114 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1st DCA 1959)	4,7,9,11
<i>Shanahan v. Boston</i> , 193 Mass. 412, 79 N. E. 751 (1907)	8

<i>State v. Giorgetti</i> , 868 So.2d 512 (Fla. 2004)	10
<i>Tyne v. Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P.</i> , 901 So.2d 802 (Fla. 2005)	10
Art. I, § 22, Fla. Const.	4,6,12
Section 768.043, Fla. Stat.	2,4,5,10,11
Section 768.043(1), Fla. Stat.	6,9
Section 768.74	2
